# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

#### Chapter 4.

Снар. 4.

An act to incorporate the Skowhegan Hall Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

L. L. Morrison, A. S. Emery, William Tucker, S. W. Corporators. Lawton, S. Leland, W. M. E. Brown and John Vosmus, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body corporate by the name of the Skowhegan Hall Association, for the Corporate name purpose of building and maintaining a block of buildings in Skowhegan, for a public hall and other uses.

and purposes.

Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate, to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars, may erect and maintain a block of buildings in Skowhegan village, to be used for stores, halls and other purposes, and may improve, rent, lease, sell, convey and transfer the corporate property, as may be necessary.

May hold real and personal estate to amount of \$25,000.

Said corporation shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of corporations, as defined by the laws of the state.

Powers, privileges and obligations.

The first meeting may be called by the majority of the First meeting. corporation, by giving seven days notice of time and place, in any newspaper published in Skowhegan.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 23, 1866.

#### Chapter 5.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the Portland Glass Company, approved February, eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Portland Glass Company is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock, by adding thereto, the sum of fifty thousand dollars; the said capital stock to be subject to all the pro- provisions of visions of the charter incorporating the same, and of the laws of the state relating to manufacturing.

Increase of capital stock subject to charter and

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 23, 1866.